

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of New York, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Assistant Solicitor General
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

Counsel for Respondent
Eric T. Schneiderman

**Counsel of Record*

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Statement 2

I. Statutory Background 2

 A. The Prior Federal Prohibition on Credit-Card Surcharging 3

 1. To protect consumers, Congress prohibited sellers from imposing credit-card fees in excess of the regular price 3

 2. Congress continues its consumer-protection policies by extending the federal surcharge prohibition 9

 3. The federal surcharge prohibition lapses, but federal law continues to distinguish between surcharges and discounts 11

 B. New York’s Enactment of a Credit-Card Surcharge Prohibition Modeled on the Prior Federal Surcharge Ban 12

II. Private Antitrust Lawsuits 14

III. This Litigation 15

 A. Petitioners’ Lawsuit 15

 B. The District Court’s Decision 16

 C. The Second Circuit’s Decision 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT.....	22
I. New York’s Surcharge Prohibition Is a Direct Economic Regulation Not Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny.	22
A. The Surcharge Prohibition Regulates Sellers’ Conduct, Not Their Speech, by Preventing Them from Collecting Money from Credit-Card Customers above the Regular Price.	23
B. Petitioners Incorrectly Characterize New York’s Law as a Speech Regulation. 27	
1. Petitioners ignore Section 518’s use of the regular price as a baseline.	27
2. Section 518 meaningfully affects sellers’ conduct even though it does not dictate final prices.	31
3. Consumers’ adverse reactions to credit-card surcharges do not imply that those surcharges are speech.	34
4. Section 518’s reliance on a seller’s regular price to determine liability does not regulate speech.	35
C. The Surcharge Prohibition Does Not Target Any Protected Speech.	36
1. The surcharge prohibition does not prevent any expression about credit-card costs.	36
2. The surcharge prohibition does not restrict any descriptions about lawful prices.	38

II.	Even if the Surcharge Ban Were Viewed as a Regulation of Speech, It Would Be Permissible Under the First Amendment.	39
A.	The Surcharge Prohibition Is Subject at Most to the <i>Central Hudson</i> Test as a Regulation of Commercial Speech.	39
B.	The Surcharge Prohibition Directly Advances Substantial State Interests in a Reasonably Tailored Manner.	44
1.	New York’s interest in reducing profiteering.....	44
2.	New York’s interest in reducing deceptive and unfair sales tactics.	49
3.	New York’s interest in stimulating its retail economy.....	52
C.	Section 518 May Also Be Upheld as a Valid Consumer-Disclosure Law.	53
III.	The Surcharge Prohibition Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague	56
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	passim
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	32
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	47,48
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	16,39
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney General</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)	40,52
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	55
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	45
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	36
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	44,45
<i>Griffith v. Connecticut</i> , 218 U.S. 563 (1910).....	23,44
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	57,58
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , 11-MD-2221, 2015 WL 4645240 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2015).....	14
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	56
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	44,45

<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	47
<i>Mobile Oil Exploration & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	23
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	23
<i>National Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013)	24,35,38
<i>National Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	33
<i>National Franchisee Ass’n v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	32
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	23
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	43
<i>Olsen v. Nebraska ex rel. W. Reference & Bond Ass’n</i> , 313 U.S. 236 (1941)	23
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 135 Misc. 2d 93 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1987)	57
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 136 Misc. 2d 334 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1987)	58
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	42
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	42
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	45
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	passim
<i>Sorell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	41,43,47

<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	32
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	37
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	48
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	51
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	51
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..	56,57
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489.....	57
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).	39,42
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	23
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	21,53

Laws

Federal

Cash Discount Act, Pub. L. No. 97-25, 95 Stat. 144 (1981)	9,10
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	12
Fair Credit Billing Act, Pub. L. No. 93-495, 88 Stat. 1500 (1974)	4
Financial Institutions Regulatory & Interest Rate Control Act, Pub. L. 95-630, 92 Stat. 3641 (1978)	9
Pub. L. No. 94-222, 90 Stat. 197 (1976).....	3-5

15 U.S.C.	
§ 1601 et seq.	4
§ 1602.....	11,12
§ 1605.....	4
§ 1637(l)	25
§ 1666f.....	12
§ 1693o-2.....	12
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(B)	24
<i>State</i>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1748.1.....	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-212	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-133ff.....	2
Fla. Stat.	
§ 501.0117.....	2
§ 627.0652(1)	24
Kan. Stat. § 16a-2-403.....	2
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 140D, § 28A.....	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Title 9-A, § 8-509.....	2
Miss. Code. § 75-24-25.....	32
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law	
§ 349.....	51
§ 350-d	51
§ 396-r.....	32
§ 396-z(10)(d)	25
§ 518.....	passim
N.Y. Vehicle & Traffic Law § 1180(d).....	29
Okla. Stat. Title 14A, § 2-211.....	2
P.R. Laws Title 10, § 11.....	2
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 604A.002	2

Tex. Fin. Code § 339.001	2
Vt. Stat. Title 9 § 2461d	32

Miscellaneous Authorities

Congressional

<i>Cash Discount Act and National Consumer Usury Commission: Hr'g Before the S. Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs, 96th Cong. 22 (1980)</i>	10
<i>Cash Discount Act: Hr'g Before the H.R. Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs, 97th Cong. (1981)</i>	9
<i>Cash Discount Act: Hr'g Before the S. Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs, 98th Cong. (1984)</i>	11
<i>Cash Discount Act: Hr'g Before the S. Subcommittee on Consumer Affairs, 97th Cong. (1981).....</i>	passim
<i>Credit Card Surcharge Ban: Hr'g Before the H.R. Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs, 98 Cong. (1984).....</i>	8,11
<i>Fair Credit Billing Act Amendments: Hr'g Before the H.R. Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs, 94th Cong. (1975)</i>	passim
<i>FCBA Two-Tier Pricing: Hr'g Before the S. Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs, 94th Cong. (1975)</i>	passim
98 Cong. Rec. 7521	8
127 Cong. Rec. 2921.....	10
127 Cong. Rec. 4219.....	49,53
127 Cong. Rec. 4225.....	7,46,47

Other Authorities

- Black's Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009)..... 22
- Bolt, Wilke & Sujit Chakravorti, *Economics of Payment Cards*, *Econ. Perspectives* vol. 32(4) (2008), at ssrn.com/abstract=1297291..... 47
- CHOICE, *Credit Card Surcharging in Australia* (2010), at tinyurl.com/CHOICE-Report-Surcharges..... 34,45,50,52
- CQ Almanac, *Credit Card Surcharges* (40th ed. 1984) 11
- Economides, Nicholas & David Henriques, *To Surcharge Or Not To Surcharge?* (ECB Working Paper Series No. 1388 Oct. 2011)..... 46
- Kahneman, Daniel, et al., *Anomalies*, 5 *J. Econ. Persp.* 193 (1991), at https://www.princeton.edu/~kahneman/docs/Publications/Anomalies_DK_JLK_RHT_1991.pdf 34
- Lee, Ian, et al., *Credit Where It's Due* (Oct. 2013), at www.macdonaldlaurier.ca/files/pdf/MLIPaymentCardRegulation10-13Draft5.pdf passim
- McAndrews, James & Zhu Wang, *The Economics of Two-Sided Payment Card Markets* (Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond Working Paper 12-06 2012), at https://www.richmondfed.org/publications/research/working_papers/2012/wp_12-06 53
- Model Penal Code § 1.13 28
- Mohammed, Rafi, *The 1% Windfall* (2010) 26

Office of Fair Trading, Payment surcharges: Response to the Which? super-complaint (July 2012), at tinyurl.com/OFTResponse	50
Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Review of Card Surcharging: A Consultation Document</i> (June 2011), at tinyurl.com/ ReserveBankAustralia-Review	45,46
Rochet, Jean-Charles & Jean Tirole, <i>An Economic Analysis of the Determination of Interchange Fees in Payment Card Systems</i> , 2 Rev. Network Econ. 69 (2003), at tinyurl.com/Rochet-Tirole-Econ-Interchange	45
Rosenfeld, Allen, Point-of-Purchase Bank Card Surcharges (2010), at https://www.newamerica.org/asset- building/policy-papers/point-of-purchase- bank-card-surcharges/	46,48
Rysman, Marc & Julian Wright, The Economics of Payment Cards (Nov. 2012), at sites.bu.edu/mrysmann/files/2013/10/Economi cs-of-Payment-Cards1.pdf	45,46
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	22,30
Zywicki, Todd J., The Economics of Payment Card Interchange Fees and the Limits of Regulation (Geo. Mason Univ. L. & Econ. Research Paper Series No. 10-26 June 2010), at ssrn.com/abstract_id=1624002	47,53
